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July 2, 1992





 Dear Mr.  





Thank you for your letter of April 15, 1992, in which you ask for an interpretation of the Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) which defines "rest" as it applies to night cargo carriers who operate under Part 121 supplemental or domestic carrier rules.





Your letter encloses an interpretation issued by the Office of the Chief Counsel’s Regulations and Enforcement Division, dated October 3, 1991, which gives an extensive definition of "rest" requirements.  That interpretation is written in the context of FAR Part 135.  You ask if the interpretation applies equally to flight crewmembers in Part 121 domestic or supplemental night cargo operations.





While particular rest provisions may vary between parts of the FAR, the basic definition of rest used by the agency remains the same.  The basic characteristics of rest are:





it is relief from actual work for the air carrier, or present responsibility for such should the occasion arise, it is determined prospectively, and it is a continuous period of time.


The regulations vary concerning when a rest period is required.  For example, Subpart S of Part 121 of the FAR prescribes flight time and rest provisions for supplemental carriers.  No rest period is required if the flight crewmember is scheduled for 8 hours or less of flight time during any 24 consecutive hours.  Compare that to Subpart Q, which has the flight time limitations and rest requirements for domestic air carriers.  Under FAR 121.471(b) a domestic air carrier may not schedule a flight crewmember to fly less than 8 hours of scheduled flight time unless there has been at least a 9-hour rest period during the 24 consecutive hours preceding the scheduled completion of any flight segment.





We hope that this satisfactorily answers your question.





Sincerely,





/s/ 





Barry Lambert Harris


Acting Administrator











